TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 20-44

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES OR EQUIPMENT UNDER A CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO ON BEHALF OF THE STATE BY THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY

WHEREAS, , in the past, the Township of Upper Deerfield has availed itself of the right to purchase materials, supplies and equipment entered into on behalf of the State of New Jersey the Treasury pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable from time-to-time to obtain materials, supplies and equipment under contracts for such materials, supplies and equipment entered into on behalf of the State by the said Division without the necessity of advertising for bids, or in the cases where no bids have been received; and

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that it will be necessary or desirable to obtain materials, supplies and equipment from vendors listed on Schedule A which is attached to, and made a part of, this resolution under such contract or contracts entered into on behalf of the State of New Jersey by the NJ Division of Purchase and Property during the fiscal year 2020.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, County of Cumberland and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. That the purchases by the Township of Upper Deerfield, through the various municipal departments, shall be purchased under a contract or contracts for such materials, supplies or equipment entered into on behalf of the State of New Jersey by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury in those cases where it is desirable and in the best interest of the Township of Upper Deerfield, and in those cases where bids have been sought by advertisement and, therefore, no bids are received.
- 2. That a copy of the Resolution and Schedule A be forwarded to the Township Administrator, all Department Heads of the Township of Upper Deerfield, Township Auditor, and any other party in interest.

Moved By: Bruce Peterson

Seconded By: John T. O'Neill

VOTING	In Favor	<u>Against</u>	Abstain	Absent
James P. Crilley	Х			
John L. Daddario	Х			
John T. O'Neill, Sr.	Х			
Bruce T. Peterson	Х			
Scott Smith				Х

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held January 2, 2020

A & M INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY **AUTOZONE** BELLMAWR TRUCK REPAIR CO. **BEYER FORD** CANON USA COBBY'S AUTO PARTS, INC. CORPORATE EXPRESS DELL COMPUTER CORP. EDMUNDS & ASSOC. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS PRODUCTS EXECUTIVE FURNITURE, INC. FEDERAL EXPRESS FIRST DUE EMERGENCY SUPPLY, INC. GALLO GMC TRUCK SALES GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS GRAINGER GRANTURK EQUIPMENT COMPANY HACK COMPANY HERITAGE BUSINESS HERTRICH FLEET HOLMAN ENTERPRISES HON CORP. IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS. INTERNATIONAL SALT COMPANY LLC JET VAC, INC. LAWMEN SUPPLY COMPANY LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC. KDI MALL CHEVROLET MELINI BROTHERS MICRO WAREHOUSE MIDLAND INTERNATIONAL CORP. MITCHELL TIRE SERVICE MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES INC NAT ALEXANDER CO. NEXTEL NJ FIRE EQUIPMENT **OFFICE BASICS** PLAZA FORD MOTORS FLEET PEDRONI FUEL PHILADELPHIA TURF COMPANY PITNEY BOWES PRINCETON'S NASSAU CONOVER PROMEDIA TECHNOLOGY **RIGGINS INC.** ROAD MACHINERY, INC. (L. B. SMITH) **RFP SOLUTIONS** SANSONE PLAZA DODGE MOTORS SERVICE TRUCK TIRE CENTER INC. **STAPLES** STEELCASE, INC.

STEWART INDUSTRIES STRYKER CORPORATION TURF EQUIPMENT UNITED PARCEL SERVICE V.E. RALPH & SONS VERIZON VINELAND AUTO ELECTRIC VWR SCIENTIFIC WARNOCK FLEET W. B. MASON CO. WINNER FORD OF CHERRY HILL ALL VENDORS UNDER WSCA CONTRACT